Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 301
HUMAN SERVICES VEHICLES (HSV)

Trans301.01 Purpose. Trans 301.25 Lights, lamps, and reflectors.
Trans 301.02 Scope. Trans 301.26 Mirrors.
Trans 301.03 Definitions. Trans 301.27 Openings.
Trans 301.04 Federal regulations adopted. Trans 301.28 Rub rails.
Subchapter | — Operation Trans 301.29 Seating.
Trans 301.05 Driver requirements. Trans 301.30 Service doar
Trans 301.06 Vehicle owner and employer requirements. Trans 301.31 Steering.
Trans 301.07 Out of service. Trans 301.32 Steps.
Subchapter 11 — Equipment Standards Trans 301.33 Suspension system.
Trans 301.09 Equipment standards. Trans 301.34 Tires.
Trans 301.10 Aisle. Trans 301.35 Windows and windshields.
Trans 301.1  Brakes. Trans 301.36 Windshield wipers and washers.
?ans ggiig CBzumFiefS:[_ Trans 301.37 Wiring.
rans s onstruction. Subchapter 111 — Special Equipment Requirements
Trans 301.14 Communications. Trans 301.60 General requirements.

Trans 301.15 Defroster.

Trans 301.16 Emegency exit.

Trans 301.17 Floor and floor covering.
Trans 301.18 Exhaust system.

Trans 301.19 Fire extinguisher

Trans 301.61 Special service opening.
Trans 301.62 Power lift.

Trans 301.63 Ramps.

Trans 301.64 Stanchions and barriers.

Trans 301.20 First aid kit. Trans 301.65 Wheelchair fasteners.

Trans 301.21 Fuel tank and fuel system integrity Trans 301.66 Seats and restraints.

Trans 301.22 Heaters. Subchapter 1V — Inspection and Enforcement Standards
Trans 301.23 Instruments and gauges. Trans 301.95 General requirements.

Trans 301.24 Interior. Trans 301.96 Enforcement.

Note: ChapterTrans 30lwascreated as an engancy rule dgective December  tion or remanufacture, regardless of who owtlesl vehicle or
1,1981. whereit was put in motion.

i . Note: In the event of transfer of title/registration after the date first placed in-opera
Trans 301.01 Purpose. The purpose of thishapter is to tion as an HSMhe very first date of operation as an HSV continues to govern, unless

promotethe safe transportation of persons in a vehicle utitiged the vehicle is modified or remanufactured.
a human services vehicle. (7) “Secretary” means secretary of thés@dnsin department
History: Cr. Registey March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; amRegister April, ~ Of transportation.
1997,No. 496 efl. 5-1-97. (8) “Servicedoor” means the door usually used by the major
. . ity of the passengers for entering and leaving the. HS® vehicle
Trans 301.02 Scope. This chapter is promulgateshder commonlyreferred to as a van, this may be either the right front
authorizationgranted in s110.05 Stats. Thighapter is intended oo or the door located near the center of the vehicle on the right

to provide specific safety related standards regarding design, cgjle. The van door may beither on a sliding glideway or may

structionand equipment requirements for new and in-use hum@ﬁenoutward.

servicesvehicles. This chapter may requiiéferent standards for “yisiory: cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82;renum. (1) and (4) to

vehiclesof various size and use. It provides for the inspection abe(4) and (7) and am. (4),.¢d), (5) and (6), (8) renum. frontadns 301.30 (1) and

operationof human services vehicles as defined in this chapteﬂ‘é’zR(ig'(stfngps't'{'it;gg: O e, Sy ascarrection in (4) matde under s.
History: Cr. Registey March, 1982, No. 31%ff. 4-1-82; amRegister April, ’ v ey ’ ’

1997,No. 496 eff. 5-1-97. .
0-4%e Trans 301.04 Federal regulations adopted. The fed

Trans 301.03 Definitions. (1) “Attended” means the eralregulations in titlet9 CFR part 3980ctober 1, 1995), parts
driveris in the immediate area of the service dopirothe case aondtagceis%ré%ss necetssary t:prl safef opertatiedrCISR ggr&g?l?l
of an HSV equipped with power lift, the driver is assisting a per (O¢toberl, ), motor vehicle safety standards,

; PR ; : part 1192 (October 1, 1996), Americans with disabilities act
sonwith a disability to board or exit the H3perating the power accessibilityguidelines for transportation vehicles, that are speci

lift controls. SOARETY ) h

2) “D N v Vié ind ; tof t ; fied in this chapter shall be enforced in relation to an HSV under
tior(l ) “Department’means Wéconsin department of transperta yhis chapter as though the regulations were set ofutllin this

: ] ] ) chapter.
(3) “GVWR” means gross vehicle weight rating. Note: Copies of the federal regulations maydiained by contacting the Divi
“ " : il o ; sionof State Patrol, Wconsin Department ofrdnsportation, .FO. Box 7912, Room

(4) “HSV" means a human services vehiclédestified in s. 551 Madison, Weconsin 53707-7012.
340.01(23g) Stats., and regulated undefi$0.05 Stats. History: Cr. Registey April, 1997, No. 49geff. 5-1-97.

(5) “Owner” means the owner of the vehicle and includes the )
lesseeor operator of the vehicle, if the owner of the vehicle leases Subchapter | — Operation

or authorizes the use of the vehicle.

(6) “Placedin operation” means the date entered on the-origi Trans 301.05 Driver requirements. (1) The driver may
nal application for title/registration as an HSV as the dage Not smoke or permit smoking aboard the H3Ye driver may not
vehicle wasfirst placed in operation as an HSV inissbnsin, Operatean HSV while under the influence altohol or controlled
regardlesof who owned the vehicle or where it was plaged Substancer permit the use of alcohol or controlled substance on
operation. In the case of a vehicle modified or remanufactured f§fe vehicle.
use as an HSVplaced in operation” means the date of first physi  (2) The driver shall maintain order among passengers being
cal manipulation or activation any of the controls of the motor transported.Misconduct shall be promptly reported to the proper
vehiclenecessary to put it in motion ini¥¢onsin after modifica authority. The driver may assign seating otder
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(3) Priorto the starbf any trip the driver shall check the condi  (14) The use of audio headsets by drivers is prohibited.
tion of the HSV giving particular attention tbrakes, tires, lights, History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (1), (3) and (5) to

. . . . . 12), cr. (14),Register April, 1997, No. 496efl. 5-1-97;correction in (8) made
emergencyequipment, mirrors, windowspecial equipment, and fmd)er s.(13.)92 (4?(b) s, Register March 2012 No. 675, ®

interior cleanliness of the vehicle. Defects shall be reported to the
personin chage of vehicle maintenance. The driver shall be Trans 301.06 Vehicle owner and employer require -
responsibléor the cleanliness of the interiof the vehicle. The ments. It is the vehicle ownés and the employés responsibil
windshieldand mirrors shall be clean before each operation. ity to determine that qualified personnmberate the vehicle
(4) In case of an accident or a breakdown the driver showdcordingto safe practices, includirgg346.94 (15) Stats., relat
remainwith the vehicle and secure dg means of 2-way com ing to prohibited towing practices, that the vehicle is insured as an
munication. HSV under s344.55 Stats., registered as an HSV undén4.25
(5) Passengebading and unloading locations or points shafit) (K); Stats., and inspected as required 16.05 Stats., and

; . : is chapter
g%s‘%?:;gds\g:gdue regard for iafand pedestrian safegnd 1ggésytﬁgyag%ne?egi_slt%yarch, 1982, No. 31%ff. 4-1-82; amRegistey April,
(6) Doorsshall be closed securely before starting and shall
remainclosed while vehicle is imotion, except as provided in  Trans 301.07 Out of service. (1) Any vehicle thatis
sub.(12). Abrupt starts and stops or sudden maneuvers are gundto be in such condition that is unsafe for use as an HSV shall
hibited, except in an ermgency. havean “out of service” sticker attached to the upper glass in the

(7) A driver may not leave the vehicle unattended with engiﬁﬁr‘lﬁcﬁdoé)ir 'll'he \c/iehicle may not be used as8V while such
runningor key in the ignition. Stickeris SF’ aye N . o .

(8) Atticles may not be transported within vehicle boifly (2) A vehicle with an “out of service” sticker displayed shall
thereis or may be interference with passengers or driveif be relnsgt;ected after refp?llrsdare completed. Streker shall be
aisle,well or steps are obstructed. Articles other than theseci removecby an agent of the department prior to reuse ’

atedwih agency acityor nthe personalpossessicmaten (9 1 e legal forany person oter tha anagert of e
gersmay not be transported. At no time will animals, exéept ﬁ lehas the b : : dand i : di
dogspermittedby s.106.52 (3) (am)Stats., for the sight or hear vehicle has the base registration removed and is reregistered in
o9 : D A > . ..sucha manner so as to prohibit its use as an.HSV

ing !mpalred or other animals assisting a person W_|th a dlsab_lll Yhiistory: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82: amRegister April,

or firearms or other weapons unless accompanied by writt€3y7 No. 496 ef. 5-1-97.

authorizationfrom the agency administrator permitted on an

HSV. The driver shall refuse admittance to any person net pre Subchapter |1 — Equipment Standards
sentingproper authorization. The driver may designate where
itemsshall be carried on the vehicle. Trans 301.09 Equipment standards. Any HSV witha

(9) Minors being transported in an HSV are prohibited fronpassenger—carryingapacity of 16 or more persons, including the
crossingthe road either to be loaded or disgjeat. The driver operatorshall comply with chTrans 330 motor bus equipment
shall positionthe vehicle in such a manner that a minor need na@ad inspection, except Brans 330.23inspection fees. In addi
crossthe road to be loaded or disohed from the vehicle. ti(_)n, motor buses used to transport disabl_ed persons shall comply

(10) Drivers, transportation supervisors and vehicle owne ith s. Trans 301.14communication requirements, and subch.

- : ; |, special equipment requirements.
shallcooperatet all imes with authorized department personn IHistory: Cr. Registey April, 1997, No. 496ef, 5-1-97.
in carrying out the inspection of equipmeat, examination of

driver pursuar.lt to laywor to d_epartment rules. Trans 301.10 Aisle. AnyHSV with a GVWR of more than

(11) No driver may require or allow any passenger to stan,000pounds or a vehicle with the aisle through the center of the
while the vehicle is in motion. The driver may not move or staiinit shall have a minimum clearance of 12 inches leading to the
the HSV until allpassengers are seated. The driver may not peritergencydoor when measured at any point between the seats or
a passenger to get up from a seated position until the HSV h&gweenany seat and engancy door frame in the case of a
cometo a complete stop. The driver may not permitjpagsen vehiclewith a side emegency doar An open area for wheelchairs
gersto sit anywhere except in seats provided. This subsectimay not be considered an aisle.

doesnot app|y to chaperones or monitors in the performance of\ote: For purposes of measurement, the 12—-aiste clearance is required when
their duties measuredrom a foldaway seat when the seat is irftitly deployed and open pesi
' tion. For purposes of measurement, #2e-inch aisle clearance is required from a

(12) The driver of anyvehicle requied to stop at a ralroad e e o i acomaiealy o poston -
crossingby s.346.45 Stats., shall come to a full stop at a distan History: Cr. Register M”archY 1082, No. 31%f. 4_1_g2;am'R§gisterApm’
of not less than 15 feet nor more than 50 feet before crossing®t,No. 496 ef. 5-1-97.
gradeany track of a railroad. The hazard warning lights shall be
usedwhen the HSV is slowing for the stop and shall remain on Trans 301.11 Brakes. Brakes shall conform to the appli
until the vehicle has resumed normal speed. While the vehicle@blestandards undel® CFR 571.10and571.121and require
so stopped, the driver shall open the service door and listdn mentsunder49 CFR 393.4@0 393.52
look in both directions along such track for any approaching trainHistory: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%ff. 4-1-82; r and recrRegister,
andfor signals indicating the approach of a train. After stoppinﬁ’”" 1997, No. 49ef. 5-1-97.
andupon proceeding when it is safe to do so, the driveuch

; : ; Trans 301.12 Bumpers. Every HSV shall be equipped
;{euh,:ﬂgsgsaslg; ?os r?]r;%ﬂ@ugﬁif??é;?; wm ehrlscilrf gat‘?‘]:r::?g Srgaléﬁth front andrear bumpers properly attached to the vehicle to be

. d t shift hile t ina th . Theffectivein the event of an accident.
Ing and maynot shilt gears while traversing the Crossing. 1N€ ;4.\ cr RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 315%f. 4-1-82.

door shall remain open until the front wheels of the HSV have
clearedthe first set of tracks for each required stop. Trans 301.13 Construction. (1) Every HSV manufac

(13) Passengershall comply with all orders given by driversturedin accordancevith federal school bus standards after May
in carrying out the drives responsibilitiesinder the Wsconsin 1, 1997 shall meet the requirements48fCFR 571.220school
administrativecode. busrollover protection.
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(2) Everyvan modified with a raised roof aloors, or both, structedas to minimize hitching and shall be a nondetachable
placedin operation after May 1, 1997 shall meet the requiremertdsvice.
of 49 CFR 571.220school bus rollover protection. (e) If locks are installed on the emgency door they shall
(3) A modified van with raised roof or door, both, placed includea device to prevent the activating of the startechanism
in operation prior to May 1, 1997 may continue operation ford the vehicle engine while any door is locked. An audio alarm
yearsafter May 1, 1997 without modification, if it meets theshall indicate to thedriver when any door lock is in the locked
accessibilityguidelines for transportation vehicles3& CFR part positionwhile the ignition switch is in the “on” position.
1192 subpart B, including the door height standar@6nCFR (f) A rear emagency window at least 16 inches in heighd
1192.2%c). aswide as practicable shall be provided in any HSV where the
oneote, 36 CFR 132-35‘?) rf]%g‘tj\; asnfm'o‘{"s o Vdemf'es iﬂiﬁxcensjtﬁf 2r2ife%t iemergencydoor is not in the rear The rear window shall be
platform.or highest point of a ramp. shal bé & minimum of 68 nches. For vehiclESIgNEs0 as tde opened from either the inside or the outside.
of 22 feet in length or less, the overhead clearance between the top of the door opdhigdall be hinged at the top and designed to prevent accidental
andthe raised Iift platform, or highest point ofamp, shall be a minimum of 56 closingin an emegency A positive latch on the inside shall pro

inches.” ; ; ; ; ;
History: Cr. Registey March, 1982, No. 31%ff. 4-1-82; r and recrRegister, vide for quick releasebut ofer protection against accidental

April, 1997, No. 496ef.. 5-1-97. release.The outside handle shall be nondetachabledasiyned
to minimize hitching.
Trans 301.14 Communications. Every HSV shall be 1. The inside of each engamcy window odoor shall have

equippedwith some type of 2-way communication system. Thige designation “Emeyency Exit.” Concise operating instruc
systemshall be of such design and installation that the vehicléons shall be located within 6 inches of the release mechanism.
operatorshall at all timese able to communicate with either theThe outsideof the emegency door shall be clearly marked “Emer
baseof operationsr another intermediary party that could eomgencyDoor” or “Ememency Exit” in letters 2 inches high at the
municatewith the base of operations. top of the door An arrow at least 6 inches long and 3/4 inch in
19';;9’\?{)3/:4 gcggfe%iier_rgl\garch, 1982, No. 31%f. 1-1-83; r (2), RegisterApril,  width indicating the direction the release mechanism should be
e : : turnedto open the door shall be painted in contrasting or conspicu
ouscolors. The outside of tlemegency window shall be labeled

Trans 301.15 Defroster. (1) All defrosting equipment ﬁmergencyExit" in letters at least 2 inches high directly above

shall keep the windshield and the glazing to the left and right
thedriver clear of fog and frost. The defroster outlets may not . . . .
2. A distinctive audible signagutomatically operated shall

restrictedin any way clearlyindicateto the driver the unlatching of any eigency win
m O(fr)]tgaasrésga% O??Ouggg&ui??gg)grit&?/ieg\rlssmrs’ but shall bedow and no cutdfswitch may be installed in the circuit.

The area on the inside above the egyarcy door shall be
(3) Any exposed fan blades shall have a shroud. @ ; . . - o
History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82: am. (LRegisterApril, coveredwith padding at least 2 inches high to within 2 inches of

1997.No. 496 eff, 5-1-97. eachside of the door opening.
(2) EachHSV of 10,000 pounds or less GVWR need not have
Trans 301.16 Emergency exit. (1) Every HSV with a aspecific emeagency exit providing there are 2 sepa@enings
GVWR of more than 10,000 pounds shalldsevided with emer wherepersons could exit the vehicle under normal circumstances.

gencyexits thatcomply with49 CFR 571.21,7bus emegency  (3) All doors shall be capable béing opened easily from the
exitsand window retention and release, and the following requirgsideand outside including the rear door of a van.

ments: , (4) Motor buses used as an HSV shall have gerny exits
(@) 1. The door shall be devised as to be opened from thethat conform to the requirements undérCFR 393.61393.62

e window

inside and outside. 393.63and393.92and the applicable standards und@rCFR
2. The aisleto the emeagency door shall be kept clear 0f571.217
obstructions. History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982No. 315 eff. 4-1-82; am. (1) (intro.), (b) to

(b) There may not be any stepading to the emgency doar (d), (f) 2., (2) and (3), cn(4), Register April, 1997, No. 496ef.. 5-1-97.

(c) The upper and lower portion of the central rear gemary Trans 301.17 Floor and floor covering. Every HSV
door shall be equipped withpproved safety glass, the exposeghallhave a nonslip floor mat or covering wherever the driver or
areaof which shall be not less than 400 square inches in the uppassengersormally place their feet or utilize floor space to get to
portionand not less than 280 square inches in the Ipadion. their seats.
Theleft side emagency door shall be equippedth safety glass  History: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%:f. 4-1-82.
in the upper portion and lower portion shall be of at least the same
gaugemetal as the bodyThe emagency door shall be hinged on  Trans 301.18 Exhaust system. The exhaust system
theright side if it is in the rear of the bus and on the front side\ihich includes the exhaust manifolds, joining gaskets, piping
it is in the left side and shall open only outward. Control fiteen leadingfrom the exhaust manifold, nfléfr, catalytic converter
driver’s seat may not be permitted. andtail pipe may not enter the HSV at any location. &kieaust

(d) The emegency door shall be equipped with a slide, bafystempipes shall be of nonflexible tubing:he exhaust system

cam-operated latch which shall have a minimum stroke of oR@€sshall extend to, but not beyond the rear limit oftibenper

inch. The latch shall be equipped with a suitable electric plunge?™-t© thet b°d3t’ limits on .tthte 'tﬁﬂ S.idﬁt of;he(ﬁbus l?](?r;in? ttr;]e dsiver
type switch connected with a distinctieeidible signal, automati cOMPartmentor may exitio the rignt side gie venicie 1o the rear

; ; ; .. of the reawheel. The complete exhaust system shall be tightly
cally operated which shall clearigdicate the unlatching of this connectedand free from leaks and shall be properly insulated

door. A cutoff switch may not be installed in the circuit Thegom the electrical wirings or any combustible part oftkéicle
switchshall be encloseid a metal case and wires leading from the ' story: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82: amRegister April

switch shall be concealed in the bodyhe switch shall be S0 1997 No. 496 ef. 5-1-97.

installedthat the plunger contadise farthest edge of the slide bar

in such a manner that any movement of the slide bar shall immedi Trans 301.19 Fire extinguisher . (1) Each HSV shalbe
ately close the circuit and activate the signal. The door latch shedjuipped with a fire extinguisherounted in full view in the driv
be equipped with an interior handle which shiadl capable of er’s compartment omounted inside a compartment in the draver
quick release but shall be protected against accidental releaseardgif the compartment is in plain view and is labeled “Fire Extin
shalllift up to release the latch. The outside handle shall be so cguoisher”in red letters to indicate its locatiodn automobile or
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Trans 301.19 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 390

stationwagon may have the fire extinguisher mounted iruge Trans 301.24 Interior. (1) The interior of an HSV shall
gagearea provided there is an indication on the dash that the fiefree ofall unnecessary projections likely to cause injuFfis
extinguishelis so located. standardequires inner lining on ceilings and walls.

(2) Fire extinguishers maye locked or kept in a locked (2) Theinterior of the HSV shall be kept freelitfer or debris.
compartmenprovided itis not locked when passengers are beingHistory: Cr. Registey March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (1),.(2) and (3),
transported. This subsection may not apply to thegzaarea of ENum-(4) to be (2) and amRegistey April, 1997, No. 496efl. 5-1-97.

anautomobile.
) L . Trans 301.25 Lights, lamps, and reflectors. (1) The
(3) The fire extinguisher shall be at least a 10 BC rating. |ights jamps, and reflectorequired for an HSV shall conform to
(4) All extinguishers shall be kept fully clgerd and sealed. therequirements for colpposition andype unde#9 CFR 393.9
(5) All extinguishers shall be in a bracket or receptazle to 393.26 and required by cl847, Stats.

secureit to the vehicle. (2) All lights and lamps shall be operational and the reflectors
(6) CO2 extinguishers are prohibited from use in an HSV may not be damaged or broken.
History: Cr. Registey March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82;am. (1), (2) and6), History: Cr. Registey March, 1982, No. 31%ff. 4-1-82; amRegister April,
RegisterApril, 1997, No. 496ef.. 5-1-97. 1997,No. 496 eff. 5-1-97.

Trans 301.20 First aid kit. (1) Every HSV shallcarrya _Trans 301.26 Mirrors. (1) HSV mirrors shallcomply
first aid kit. Thecontainer shall be moisture and dust proof. With the requirements @9 CFR 571.11. In addition, every HSV
shall be secured in the vehicle. with a GVWR of more than 10,000 pounds shall have an interior
. L - rearviewmirror at least 6 x 30 inches overall. There shall also be
(,2) Thekit shall be a 10 unit kit or lger containing the follow 2 exterior cleaview outside rearview mirrors, one to the left and

Ing- oneto the right of the driverArea of each mirror shall be not less
. . than50 square inches overall. Eatfirror shall be firmly sup
Adhesivebandage, 1-inch................. 2 packets o edand adjustable to give driver clear views past left rear and
Bandage compress, 2—inch. ............... 2 packets  right rear of vehicle. The right outside mirror mounts shall include
Bandage compress, 4—inch. . .............. 4 packets a side angle adjustable convex mirror to provide an additional
Gauze compress, 24—inch x 24-inch minimum 1 packet close-infield of vision located sas not to reduce the visual field
Triangular bandage, 40—inch. . .. ........... 1 packet of the flat surfaced mirror bglow 50 square inches, or as an option,
] ] » havea front mounted mirror; these shall provide a view from the
(3) All units shall be in a sanitized package. servicedoor rearward.

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82. (2) EachHSV with a GVWR 0f10,000 pounds or less shall
. . have:
Trans 301.21 Fuel tank and fuel system integrity . ave One interi . .
(1) In addition to the requirements undér CFR 393.65393.67 (@) One interior rearview mirror .
and393.69 all fuel systems and tanks shall be maintained free of (b) Two outside rearview mirrors. Orsdall be on the right

leaks. sideand one on the left side of the vehicle.

(2) All fuel lines shall be fastened in a manner that will prevent (3) EveryHSV except an automobile or station wagon trans
wear. porting minors shall be equipped with a 7 inch cross-view mirror
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. ()RegisterApril, ~ Providinga reflection of the roafiom the front bumper to a point

1997,No. 496 eff. 5-1-97. wheredirect observation is possible.

. ) (4) Mirrors which are cracked, broken, or clouded shall be
Trans 301.22 Heaters. (1) In addition to therequire replaced.

mentsunder49 CFR 393.7,7a heater shall maintain an inside tem History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (L)RegisterApril,
peratureof not less than 50fahrenheit throughout the HSV at1997.No. 496 eff. 5-1-97.

averageminimum January temperatures as established by the )

U.S. department of commerce, weather bureau, for the area inTrans 301.27 Openings. (1) Every HSV shall have all
which the bus is to be operated. openings between the engine and passenger compartments ade

(2) The heater hose shall be adequately supporteglitod quatelysealed tgrevent engine fumes from entering the passen

againstexcessive wear or abrasion and may not interfere with 3" compartment. Every HSV shall have doors which have a
eathershieldor weatherstripto prevent drafts, or inclement

restrictthe driver Heater hose or lines inside the driver or passe therf tering th hicl
ger compartmenshall be shielded to prevent accidental contaf®athernrom entering the venicie.

by driver or passengers. (2) EveryHSV shall be free of rust or rusted areas which could
History: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; amRegister April, P€rmitthe entrance of foreign substance into the interior of the
1997,No. 496 eff. 5-1-97. vehicle.

History: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (1)Register April,
Trans 301.23 Instruments and gauges. (1) Every 1997:No-496ef.5-1-97.
HSV originally equipped with any of the followirigstruments, Trans 301.28 Rub rails. (1) Every HSV originally

warning devices, or gauges shall be maintained with that equ.it%anufacturedo federal and state school bus standards with a

mentor CT( comparable replacement in gqod working Condltlon'GVWR of more thar10,000 pounds shall comply with the follow
(a) Air pressure or vacuum, where air or vacuum brakes 3fy requirements:

usedwith low enegy supply Warnlng system. . (a) There shall be one rulil located approximately at seat
(b) Ammeteyvoltmeter or electrical capacity level which shall extendrom the rear side of the service door to

(c) Fuel. therear of the vehicle and one rub rail located on the left side from
(d) Oil pressure. the front to the rear
(e) Water temperature. (b) There shall be one rub rail located between the finer
(2) Thegauges or instrumenghall be mounted in such a man 2nd9 inches above the floor line. It shall extend over the same lon
nerthat each is clearly visible to the seated driver gitudinal distance as the upper rub rail, except where it meets the
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; rand recr(1) (intro.), wheelhousing, and which may terminate at the radii of the right
am.(1) (a),Register April, 1997, No. 496eff. 5-1-97. and left rear corners.
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391 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 301.60

(c) Rub rails shall be constructed of 16 gauge longitudinally (2) Theriser of the upper step at thervice door shall be not
corrugatedor ribbed steel of at least 4 inch width. Each rub ramhorethan 15 inches.
flangeshall be attached at each body post. Pressed-in or snap-of8) A grab handle not less than 10 inches in length shall be pro

rails are not permitted. videdin an unobstructed location inside doorway to assist-a per
(2) An HSV with a GVWR of 10,000 pounds or less is noson entering or leaving a HSV
requiredto have rub rails. (4) The surface of the steps shall be of nonskid material or

History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%&ff. 4-1-82; am. (1) (intro.) and (2), construction.

RegisterApril, 1997, No. 496ef. 5-1-97. History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (1)Register April,
. 1997,No. 496 eff. 5-1-97.
Trans 301.29 Seating. (1) All seats shall be forward fac

ing and securely fastened to that part or parts of the body whichTrans 301.33 Suspension system. In addition tocor
supportthem. A passenger seatshion retention system shall beforming to the requirements undé® CFR 393.207all suspen
employedto prevent passenger seat cushions from disengag#ign parts, including mountings, shackles, U-bolts, airbags and all
from seat frames in event of accident. connectingair lines shall be maintained in good working order
(2) Thetop corners and at least 10 inches of the top of the bagklSoy: C,\‘“ORf{ggg? March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; rand recrRegister,
surfaceof theseat backs shall be paddedisigntly to reduce the ' T ' '
likelihood of injury. Handholds may be incorporated on a seat Trans 301.34 Tires. (1) The front and rear tires shall have
back. These holds are exempt from the padding requirement.treaddepth ofat least 2/32 inch around the entire periphery-mea
(3) For purposes of this subsection, a "foldaway seat” is suredat 2 points no less than 15 inches apart in any major tread
singleor double seat designed so the seat back folds dothe orgroove. \ehicles with a GVWR ofnore than 10,000 pounds shalll
seatbottom folds up and includes seats where the efttided havefront tires with a minimunof 4/32 inch tread depth and rear
assemblymay lock securely along the interior wall of thehicle. tireswith a minimum of 2/32 inch tread depth.
Foldawayseats shall comply witthe requirements id9 CFR (2) An HSV may not beperated with regrooved, recapped or
571.207 A "flip-up seat” may be used atsile emegency door retreadedires on the front wheels.
location. A flip-up seat shall conform to the following require  (3) An HSV may not be operateth cuts or chunks missing
ments: exposing theord,recaps peeled loose of,ajr showing an indi
(a) The automatic flip—up seat shall designed and cen cationof ply separation.

structed to inhibit passenger limbs from becoming lodged (4) Tiresof different size or ply rating may be used except that

betweerthe seat cushion and seat back. all tires on an axle shall be the same size and ply rating.
(b) The working mechanism under the seat shall be covered t8istory: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (2) to (4Register,
eliminateany tripping hazard. April, 1997, No. 496efl. 5-1-97.

(c) The bottom of the flip—up seat shall be covered with sheet Tyans 301.35 Windows and windshields.  Windows
metalor other material of equal strength and durability and aRyq windshields shall conform to the applicabguirements
sharpedges padded to prevent injury or snagging clothing.  ynder49 CFR 393.6(B93.61,393.62393.63and571.217and to

(d) The seat shall be designed and constructed to rise to-a véi following:
cal position automatically when not occupied. (1) All windows that opeshall operate freelyAny side win

(4) All passengeraboard an HSV shall be seated in a permaow latches shall be capable of holding the window securely in
nently mounted seat. The department shall interpret the rem@Vacein all positions.

ableseat in a van as being a permanently mounted seat. This suly2) All exposed edges shall be banded or ground to eliminate
sectiondoesnot apply to persons transported in a wheelchair @harpor rough areas.

someother device which would make this provision impractical. (3) If an emegency window is originally equipped with an

(5) Rear or center facing seats in a station wagon are not pglitomaticallyoperated, audible signal to indicate to the driver that
mitted. ) . (2 and @ and thewindow is unlatched when the ignition is in the "on” position,
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82;am. (2) and (4 and  no cut-of may be installed in the audible signal circuit.
recr.(3), ct (5), Registey April, 1997, No. 496eff. 5-1-97. History: Cr. Registeyr March, 1982, No. 31%ff. 4-1-82; r and recrRegister,
. ) April, 1997, No. 496ef. 5-1-97.
Trans 301.30 Service door . (1) Service door shall be

locatedon right side of vehicle. Trans 301.36 Windshield wipers and  washers.

(2) Servicedoor shall be so designed as to prevent accidenti) In additionto the requirements for windshield wipers under
opening. 49 CFR 393.78the windshield wiper system shall have at least 2

(3) In avehicle of more than 10,000 pounds GVWR, the lowéiPe€d®r a variable speed motor _ o
aswell as upper panels shall be of safety glass as follows: (2) If an HSVis originally equipped with a windshield washer

(a) The bottom of the lower glass panel maym®more than systemthat provides fluid for the windshield wipers to clean the
35inches from the ground when vehicle is unloaded. windshield,thesystem shall be maintained in operational condi

. tion.
(b) The u_pper glass shall be_hermet_lcally sealed or the_vehICPﬁistory: Cr. Registey March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; r and recrRegister,
shallbe equipped with a defrosting device to assure the draser April, 1997, No. 496ef. 5-1-97.
aclear view out of the service door glass.

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; renum. (1) to BErans Trans 301.37 Wiring. Wiring shall conformto the require
301.03(8) and am., renum. (2) to (4) to be (1) to (3) and amiRE)ister April, 1997, mentsunder49 CFR 393.270 393.29 393.31and393.33
No. 496 ef. 5-1-97. History: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; r and recrRegister,

April, 1997, No. 49gef. 5-1-97.

Trans 301.31 Steering. All components and linkages for
the steering system shall be properly maintained. Subchapter 111 — Special Equipment Requirements

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82.

Trans 301.60 General requirements. (1) Vehicles

Trans 301.32 Steps. (1) The first step at the service doorusedfor transporting persons with a disabilglall comply with
shall be notmore than 18 inches above the ground when tloeirrentWisconsinstatutes and rules except for modifications nec
vehicleis empty The use o& portable step may not be consideredssaryfor the installation of special equipment. Such modifica
in meeting this requirement. tions or exceptions are set forth in this section thrOLETEB’JS
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Trans 301.60 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 392

301.66 In addition, neywused or remanufactured buses and vans (11) New, used or remanufactured buses &ads placed in
placed in operation after February 25, 1992, and used to transppktrationafter February 25, 1992, and used to transport physi
disabledpersons shall comply withll requirements 86 CFR cally disabled persons shall comply with the requiremfmisd
1192 subparts A and B. in 36 CFR 192.21and1192.23

(2) Any HSV used for transport|ng persons W|th a d|sab|l|t History: Cr. RegisterMarch,lQSZ, No. 315eff. 4-1-82; am. (2), (5) and (6), cr
in wheelchairs shall be equipped with a side ramp or a lift Iocaté@ and (1), Registey April, 1997, No. 496ef. 5-1-67.
on the right side of the bodyThe side ramp or lift may not be
attachedo the exterior of the bogput shall be completely con _Trans 301.63 Ramps. (1) A floor ramp shall beovered
tainedand securelyastened within the perimeter of the vehicléVith nonskid material. A ramp when in the stored position shall
bodywhen notin operation. An HSV equipped with a ramp or &€locked by a mechanical device to prevent its movement while
lift using the HSV rear door may not be used to load or digehat€ vehicle is in motion.
personon a highway as definday s.340.01 (22) Stats., or where  (2) New, used or remanufacturdslises and vans placed in
otherwiseprohibited. An HSVheed not be equipped with a sideoperationafter February 25, 1992, anded to transport the physi
rampor lift located on the right side of the body cally disabled shall comply with the requirements foundén

History: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; emeg. am. (2), éf CFR1192.21and1192.23
6-29-83;am. (2),Register December1983, No. 336efl. 1-1-84; amRegister, History: ; _1_ao-
- T y: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; renum. to be (1),.¢2),
April, 1997, No. 49pef. 5-1-97. RegisterApril, 1997, No. 496ef.. 5-1-97.

Trans 301.61 Special service opening. (1) There Trans 301.64 Stanchions and barriers. (1) Barriers
shallbe an enclosed door opening located on the right side of 5y pe furnished to provide a restraint for passengers. If the
HSV and far enough to the rear so that any forward mounted dggficieis a van and has only seats with no area for wheelchairs,
whenfully opened may not obstruct or interfere with the normglj5 exempt from having barrierfhe most forward seat behind
operation of the regular service door _ _ anopen area for wheelchair use and the most forward seat behind

(2) A device shalbe provided to hold doors in a wide opery power lift or ramp shall be protected by a barrighis subsec
positionof at least 9 tion does not apply to vehicles equipped with seat belts andshoul

(3) Door materials andtructural strength shall be equivalentlerrestraints thamneet49 CFR 571.208occupant crash protec
to conventional service and ergency doors. tion requirements, and that are used in accordance va#v18

(4) Eachdoor shall have a glass window meeting the requirtats.
mentsof s.Trans 301.35 (2) All inside and rear facing surfaces except the platform sur

(5) Thedoor shall be equipped with a device that shall actudce of a lift shall be padded. Barriers and stanchions shall be
an audible or visual signal located ihe drivets compartment padded.
whendoor is not securely closed and latched and may deactivatgistory: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; amRegister April,
whendoor is fully opened. Thisubsection shall be applicable tgt°7:No- 496 ef. 5-1-97.
vehiclesmanufactured after January 1, 1982.

(6) Door panels shall enclose the compleigening in the
body made necessary by the installatioracfide ramp or power

Trans 301.65 Wheelchair fasteners. (1) Each wheel
chairshall be secured to the vehicle before the vehicle moves from

lift the parked position with a fastening device with figignt
History: Cr. Register March, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82;am. (1), (5) and6), strengthto: ) o )
RegisterApril, 1997, No. 49gef. 5-1-97. (a) Retain the chair in the event the vehicle overturns.

(b) Prevent the chair from moving.

Trans 301.62 Powerlift. (1) The lifing mechanism shall (c) Prevent the chds wheels fronmleaving the floor in the

havea minimum capacity of 700 pounds. eventof a sudden stop or start,

() Al power liit mechanisms shall be ehclosed. (2) Thedevice may be eitherraetal locking unit that secures
(3) Power lift may be mounted to chassis frame. the wheelchair to the wall or floor or a webbing belt systaat
(4) Lift platform edges shall be designed to prevent wheelccomplishes the same purpose.

chairsor attendans feet from becoming entangled during raising (3) There may be no wheelchair attachment to any.door

andlowering process. . . (4) If a webbing belt system is usedshall be secured to the
(5) The platform floor surface shall be of nonskid material.,epicleat not less than 2 points with bolts, nuts, and lock washers
(6) The platform shall lock mechanically when in the storedr self-locking nuts, or with a positive latching mechanisim

position. A power lift designedo remain in a rigid position with matchinginterlocking units which permitihe belt portion to be

the power of is exempt from having a mechanical lock. Titent removedand stored. The webbing system shall be free of any
of this subsection is to prevent a lift from having any movemefdarsor damage to the locking mechanism.

while the vehicle is 'n_ m_otlon. o . (5) A webbing belt used to secure the wheelchair tdtuy
(7) Up and down limits shall be controlled by limit switch offrame may not be used to secure the passenger whtrechair
by-paswalve. A lift with gravity lowering capabilities is exempt Hisory: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (3) and (SRegis-
from having a by—pass valve. ter, April, 1997, No. 496efi. 5-1-97.
(8) Positioning power lift shall be controlled by switches
which give the operator instant apdsitive control to move, stop, ~Trans 301.66 Seats and restraints. (1) Seat frames

or reverse the lift travel at will. may be equipped with a device to which beltgestraining har
(9) With the exception of floor molding, no metal screws ar@€ssesnay be attached.
to be used in fabrication of platform assembly (2) Everyoccupant shall be secured to the wheelchair while

(10) The lift control shall be interlockeavith the vehicle Peingtransported.
brakes,transmission or dopor shall provide other appropriate (3) Vehicles manufactured and placed in operation ptor
mechanismsor systemsto ensure that the vehicle cannot béugust 25,1990, that are designed to transport wheelchairs may
moved when the lift is not stowed and so the lift cannot bbaveaisle facing seats over the wheel housing provided they are
deployedunless the interlocks or systems are engaged. equippedwith a device to prevent a passenger from slidifig
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393 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 301.96

eitherend. A seat belt may not in itself meet this requirement. The(b) During subsequent inspection periods, the department
seatshall be permanently mounted and may not fold up or dowshall attempt toperform the inspections without notification;
History: Cr RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; am. (3RegisterApril,  however,the responsibility remains witthe owner to have the

1997,No. 496 eff. 5-1-97. HSV inspected.
. (c) The department may arrange to inform the authorized rep
Subchapter 1V — Inspection and Enforcement resentativeof any transportation assistance program for elaerly
Standards disabledpersons when and if vehiclbave been inspected and the
resultsof any inspection.
Trans 301.95 General requirements. (1) Any item if (d) The department may require display of a distinctive annual

coveredby a standard in this chapter shall, upon replacement,ihepection sticker on any HSVY No vehicle required to be
replacedwith an item meeting the original standard. Any medifinspectedby s.110.05 Stats., or this chaptesr s.DHS 105.39
cationof an HSV shall be made conform to federal and state teg may be operated on any highway unless it displays on the body of

ulationsat the time of modification. the vehicle,as close as practicable to the lower right-hand corner
(2) A panel truck may not be used as an HSV of the windshield, an unexpired certificate of inspection decal
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1982, No. 31%f. 4-1-82; correction in (3) made issuedby the department.
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 5., Stat®egistey August, 1996, No488 am. (1) and (2), (4) Violations of any provision of this chapter shall be prose
: . . R April, 1997 - .
R.é?lié%”é’{”sf‘i)_g’y@ to badhs 301.98 (3)to (5) and arRegister Al ' cutedas set forth under $10.05 (4) Stats. In addition to or in lieu

of any other penalty provided by lathe department magfuse
Trans 301.96 Enforcement. (1) The enforcement to register or suspend, or both, any or all registrations of persons
policy of the department shationsider the age, condition andthatdo not comply with this chapténcluding annual inspection
equipmenbf HSVs before granting approval for theantinued réguirementsand may require the surrender of any registration
use. The department may not permit the use of any HSV for-trarfdates. Any registration suspended under this section shall remain

portationpurposes if the departmeirtds it unsafe or unfit for ser Suspendedintil theperson complies with this chapter and makes
vice. applicationfor registration or re—registration and the required fee

(2) In construing and enforcing the provisions of tiispter for registration is paid.

the act,omission or failure of any fiéer, employee, agent, ser () Thischapter applies to all HSVs except vehicles owned by
vant or other person acting for or employed by the register¥g!unteers. Human services vehicles formeiycompliance as
owneror the lessee of the HSWhoever has control, domethin ~ Schoolbuses may continue to meet theequirements, or may
the scope of employment or on behaffthe registered owner or convertto meet theequirements of this chaptein the event that

lesseeis deemed tbe the act, omission or failure of the registereff'® vehicle is converted froma school bus, all identification
owneror lessee. This subsection does not afipliolations of 'equirementsf a school bus shall be removed. Upon conversion,
ch. 346, Stats. the owner shall repaint @ehicle meeting the yellow-black color

schemeto some other colorThe stop arm, school bus sign and
alternatingflashing red lights shall be removed immediatgpn
conversion.Human services vehicles placed in operatiois:

(3) (a) ltis the responsibility of the owner or operatoh&we
the HSV inspected annuallyAfter notification by the owner or
operator,or the authorized representative of d@rgnsportation consinafter May 1, 1997 shall comply with the requirements in

assistanc@rogram for elderly or disablguersons, that vehicles ﬁgfectat the time they are inspected as an HSV
areto be mspected, the dEpartment shall attempt to inspect ﬁistory: Cr. Register April, 1997, No. 496eff. 5-1-97;correction in (3) (d)

vehicles,contingent on other duties, at the earliest time availablgade under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675.
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